

APR 13 2011

No. 10-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD A. TROPP,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

CORPORATION OF LLOYD'S,
ALSO KNOWN AS THE SOCIETY OF LLOYD'S,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF GEOFFREY C. HAZARD, JR. AND
MICHAEL TRAYNOR AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Traynor
COBALT LLP
918 Parker Street
Building A21
Berkeley, CA 94710

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr.
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
HASTINGS COLLEGE
OF THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4800
hazardg@uchastings.edu

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Background	3
II. <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> and Judgment Recognition	6
III. The UK Procedure Was Fundamentally Unfair	7
IV. Due Process in U.S. Courts	9
V. The Core Due Process Principle of An Impartial Tribunal: <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i>	10
VI. The Due Process Limitation in Enforcement of Foreign Judgments	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	9, 11
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	9
<i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. Mora Hotel Corp.</i> <i>N.V.</i> , 792 N.E.2d 155 (N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental</i> <i>Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	11
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	11
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	11
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	passim
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	11
<i>Meyers v. Shields</i> , 61 Fed. 713 (N.D. Ohio 1894)	10, 13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	passim
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	11

<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	11
--	----

Other Authorities

ALI/UNIDROIT Principles of Transnational Civil Procedure (2006)	8
American Law Institute, Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments: Analysis and Proposed Federal Statute	8
Benjamin Nathan Cardozo, The Paradoxes of Legal Science (1928), in Margaret E. Hall Ed., Selected Writings of Benjamin Nathan Cardozo (1947).....	8
Courtland H. Peterson, <i>Choice of Law and Forum Clauses and the Recognition of Foreign Country Judgments Revisited Through the Lloyd's of London Cases</i> , 60 La. L. Rev. 1259 (2000)	4
Courtland H. Peterson, <i>Limits on the Enforcement of Foreign Country Judgments and Choice of Law and Forum Clauses</i> , in James A. R. Nafziger & Symeon C. Symeonides eds. <i>Law and Justice in a Multistate World: Essays in Honor of Arthur T. Von Mehren</i> 173 (2002)	4
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Uniform Foreign Money-Judgments Recognition Act (1962)	2, 6
Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act, (2005)	13
